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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr A R Josling

 FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Scheme
:
The Powerpike Group Retirement and Death Benefits Scheme

Respondents
:
The trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees);

his employer, Cambridge Capacitors Ltd (CCL);

the parent company, Powerpike Ltd (Powerpike).

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Josling has referred a number of matters to me. These include:

(a) A dispute as to his normal retirement date– he believes it is his 60th birthday but the Trustees and CCL maintain that it is his 62nd birthday;

(b) failure by CCL to honour an alleged  commitment to provide certain unfunded and unapproved benefits;

(c) negligence by Powerpike in needlessly establishing a personal pension for Mr Josling;

(d) refusal by the Trustees to meet the professional fees Mr Josling claims  necessarily to have incurred in attempting to establish his benefit rights.

Mr Josling also alleges that he has suffered distress, disappointment and inconvenience.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Josling joined a predecessor company of Powerpike on 1 November 1972 and became a member of its pension scheme for senior executives, The Botanic House Pension Scheme (the Botanic House Scheme).  On 1 April 1991 Powerpike established the Scheme and Mr Josling transferred his benefits to it, becoming the sole Category A Executive Member.  He was also appointed a Trustee and became chairman of the Trustees.  His pensionable service was regarded as commencing on 1 November 1972.

4. A letter dated 9 April 1991 (the Exchange Letter) was exchanged between Powerpike and Mr Josling. For Powerpike the letter is signed by the Company Secretary who also described himself as Scheme Trustee.  This gave his normal pension date as 62, explained how his pension would be calculated on normal and early retirement, promised him a small supplementary pension to replace lost SERPS pension and undertook to pay him a bridging pension equal to the State basic pension between his normal pension age and his 65th birthday.  The Exchange Letter was modified by a further letter from Powerpike on 14 January 1992 but this made no reference to the supplementary or bridging pensions.

5. On 23 December 1998 Powerpike was acquired by an Italian company,  ICAR Spa, and Mr Josling was appointed Managing Director of a subsidiary company, CCL. The terms of his employment were defined in a Service Agreement between Mr Josling and CCL of the same date (the Service Agreement).  His membership of the Scheme continued.  In July 1999 he was told that his employment would end on 20 January 2001 when he was 54.  In July 2001 Mr Josling transferred his Scheme assets to two personal pension arrangements, without prejudice to his claims for a normal pension date of 60 and settlement of his actuarial and legal fees. 

Mr Josling’s Normal Pension Date (NPD)

6. Mr Josling was a Category A Executive Member of the Scheme and from the outset his NPD was his 62nd birthday.  This is confirmed by the Exchange Letter and in the Rules of the Scheme scheduled to the Definitive Trust Deed dated 21 February 1994.

7. Mr Josling’s Service Agreement used  the term ‘normal retirement age’ instead of NPD but again referred to his 62nd birthday.

8. Clause 12.5 of Mr Josling’s Service Agreement explains the basis of his pension provision.  It includes the following proviso:

“… provided that if the [Trustees] receive advice from an independent firm of solicitors agreed in advance by [CCL] and the [Trustees] that [Mr Josling] is entitled to additional benefits arising by reason of Article 119 Treaty of Rome [CCL] shall maintain such benefits to the extent that the costs have been funded to date ….”

Article 119 is about the need to avoid discrimination on grounds of sex so far as pay is concerned.   

9. NPD for ordinary members of the Scheme is the 65th birthday.  A number of members had transferred to the Scheme from The Cambridge Electronic Industries Pension Fund (the CEI Fund).  NPD for female members of the CEI Fund had been age 60.  Female Scheme members who had belonged to the CEI Fund before 1 January 1988 continued to have the right to retire from age 60 without the principal employer’s [Powerpike’s] consent. 

10. During 1999, having received Counsel’s opinion, Powerpike decided to apply similar terms (ie equalisation) to males, so that male Scheme members who had belonged to the CEI Fund before 1 January 1988 would also be able to retire at age 60 without Powerpike’s consent.  At a meeting of the Trustees held on 28 September 1999  the Trustees decided to find out whether the arrangements made for those who had transferred from the CEI Fund also applied to those, like Mr Josling, who had entered into service agreements with Powerpike since its change of ownership in December 1998. 

11. A Trustees’ ‘Progress Report’ dated 23 November 1999 says:

“Active members who were members of the [the CEI Fund]
The lawyers feel that anyone who was a member of the [CEI Fund] before 1/1/88 may retire at 60 without the Company’s consent, whether or not he(she) has a service contract.  I will be drafting letters to eligible members, one for those already 60 and one for those who are presently less than 60.  These will then be considered by the Company and sent out by them.  … .”

12. The Trustees met on 7 December 1999.  Item 5 of the minutes reads:

“Rights to Retirement Age at 60

The Company has indicated to the Trustees that anyone (male or female) who had commenced employment with the Company before 1st January 1988 and transferred his/her benefits vested in the [CEI Fund] to the [Scheme] when it was established in 1991 may retire at the age of 60 with Early Pension Benefits without the agreement of the Company.  The Trustees will ask the Company to accept that this right may be exercised by such members at any time between 60 and 65 and not only at age 60.  They also sought clarification on whether 60 should be the [NPD] of such members, or whether the [NPD] remains at 65 with rights to retire from age 60.”

13. CCL wrote to Mr Josling about his NPD on 16 February 2000.  Salient parts of the letter said:

“This is an important letter concerning [NPD] under the terms of the [Scheme], of which you are a member, setting out changes in the rules of the [Scheme] as they apply to you.  Please read the letter carefully and, if you need further information or clarification of the points raised and how they affect you please contact the Scheme Administrators, … .

At the time of the establishment of the [Scheme], female employees who transferred their pension benefits from the [CEI Fund] and who had commenced employment with CCL (or its predecessors) before 1 January 1988 were entitled to retain the [NPD] of 60 rather than 65 as specified in the [Scheme].  After careful consideration the Company has decided that male members of the [Scheme] who transferred pension benefits from the [CEI Fund] and who commenced employment with CCL (or its predecessors) before 1 January 1988 should also have the right to retire at age 60.

As you may be aware, you fall into this category of members and, as a result the [Scheme] rules regarding your retirement age are changing.

Briefly, the effects of the change in the rules are as follows:

1. Your [NPD] becomes your sixtieth birthday rather than your sixty second birthday as under the existing rules.  This means that you will have the right to claim a pension from the [Scheme] at that time.

2. The value of your pension will continue to be calculated in accordance with the existing rules of the category “A” membership.

All other rules of the [Scheme] remain unaltered.

The Company has decided to implement this change with effect from 1 January 2000 and has advised the Scheme Administrators to commence making pension payments to you from your sixtieth birthday rather than from your sixty second birthday as previously advised.  …. .”

14. The Scheme actuary expressed his concern about the extra liability the change in NPD was likely to generate in a letter to Mr Josling on 10 May 2000.  He recommended the Trustees to obtain legal advice about the matter.

15. On 22 June 2000 the Trustees obtained Counsel’s opinion on the NPD issue.  This made clear that it had not been proposed that anyone’s NPD would be changed.  In passing, Counsel also said that CCL’s letter of 16 February 2000 could not bind the Trustees.  The power of amendment [of the rules] was vested in the Trustees, subject to their obtaining the consent of Powerpike.  Counsel recommended altering the Scheme early retirement rule to allow early retirement without employer consent from age 60.  In Counsel’s view it seemed more than likely that there had been a misunderstanding within Powerpike as to how equalisation was to be implemented.  If this was the case then an explanatory letter could be sent to the members affected.

16. On 28 June 2000 CCL wrote to Mr Josling.  Relevant parts of the letter said:

“We have now heard from Counsel concerning the letter which was sent to you by the Company and questioning whether this means that you may opt for a new [NPD] of 60.  In essence, while the Scheme cannot be required to change the [NPD] without the Trustees’ agreement, you might have a valid claim against the Company measured by the difference in net economic effect.  Rather than get into a quarrel with you, I understand the Company is prepared to allow the Scheme to base your pension on a [NPD] of 60, and furthermore to pay the ‘bridging pension’ per the [Exchange Letter] from [NPD] to age 65.

… a general feeling is emerging that that you should establish exactly what you want to do and clear it with the Company, so that you and we know exactly what pension will be payable at age 60, whether as a pension at [NPD] or as an early retirement pension.”

17. On 19 July 2000 the Scheme actuary wrote to the Trustees with the preliminary results of his valuation as at 1 April 2000.  Paragraph 8 of his ‘Comments’ related to the right to take pension from age 60 without Powerpike’s consent and paragraph 8(b) included the following:

“However, …, for Mr Josling … there is a direct increase in liabilities … .  Since the Trustees did not approve the letters before issue I understand, after discussing the matter with the Trustees’ Counsel, … , that the liability is the Company’s rather than the Trustees’.  I have therefore not allowed for the additional liabilities  … in the above valuation results.  However, I have calculated that the additional liability falling on the Company in Mr Josling’s case is £100,000 … .” 

18. Mr Josling pressed for his benefits from the Scheme to be payable from an NPD of 60.  His efforts were unsuccessful.

19. On 20 January 2001 Mr Josling left CCL and was removed as a Trustee of the Scheme.

20. On 11 April 2001 CCL wrote to the Trustees about the letter of 16 February 2000 to Mr Josling (and others).  The letter said:

“As you are aware, on 16 February 2000 I wrote letters to a number of male members of the Scheme advising them of changes in their [NPD] in order to effect an equalisation of early retirement rights currently granted to some female members of the Scheme who were previously members of the [CEI Fund].

As you are also aware, this letter contained some factual errors which I would like to take this opportunity to clarify.

1.
The additional benefit should NOT have been a reduction in [NPD] to 60, but rather should have been to grant the right to opt to take early retirement at 60 if desired.

2.
There is an additional error with regard to the members who received these letters.  Mr A R Josling was included in the circulation list and should not have been.    This is because he transferred his benefits to the Scheme from the [Botanic House Scheme] rather than the [CEI Fund] and also because he has no direct female members to whom his work can be compared and so there is no requirement for him to be included in the equalisation process at all.

For the avoidance of doubt, Mr Josling’s [NPD] remains at 62, and his pension benefits and rights are as set out in his [Service Agreement] with CCL.  I do apologise for the confusion caused by this original letter.”

21. On 1 May 2001 Mr Josling wrote to CCL.  His letter includes the following:

“In his letter of 28 June CCL’s Company Secretary states that Counsel advised that I might have ‘a valid claim against the Company measured by the difference in net economic effect’ of my lowered [NPD].  I am hereby making this claim, as a breach of contract claim, against CCL.”  

22. Eventually, Mr Josling complained to the Trustees under both stages of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure but without success.  The Trustees’ response under stage 2, on 5 July 2001, included the following:

“As already indicated … the independent legal advice provided to the Trustees supports the view that Mr Josling is not entitled to an [NPD] of 60 under the rules of the Scheme.  The two principal reasons given for this opinion are as follows:

1. Trustees are bound by equal treatment legislation and case law, however, as the Managing Director with different benefits and a different [NPD] to any other member, there is no requirement for Mr Josling to be included in the process of equalising retirement ages as there is no obvious female comparator to him.  The Trustees are not, therefore, bound to treat the Scheme’s rules as amended to grant him an [NPD] of 60.

2. It is the Trustees who have the power to amend the Scheme in accordance with Clause 14 of the Definitive Trust Deed with the consent of [Powerpike].  No alterations to the rules have been made by the Trustees granting either Mr Josling specifically or a person in his category an [NPD] of 60 and so the Trustees have not consented to the provision of this benefit.

The Trustees have reviewed this advice and they are of the opinion that there is no reason why it should not be accepted and acted upon.”

23. Mr Josling has explained to my office that the Botanic House Scheme was designed to enable senior employees to obtain a higher level of benefits than those available to members of the CEI Fund.  He had transferred to the Scheme as a Category A Executive member and believed that it was unreasonable for members who had belonged to the CEI Fund before 1 January 1988 to have improved early retirement terms when he did not.

Failure by CCL to honour a commitment to provide certain unfunded and unapproved benefits

24. The Exchange Letter began

“This letter sets out the special terms which will apply to you under the [Scheme]”

and went on to describe the following additional benefits Mr Josling would receive on retirement at NPD:

“You will also receive a supplementary pension equivalent to SERPS for the period 1 April 1989 to 31 March 1991 during which you were contracted out of SERPS.

You will be entitled to an additional pension payable from [NPD] to age 65.  This additional pension will be equivalent to your basic state pension entitlement.”

25. Paragraph 12.5 of the Service Agreement included:

“The pension benefits provided to [Mr Josling] will be on a final salary scheme basis and will be no less favourable to him than the benefits enjoyable by him under the [Scheme] as at the date of this Agreement … and in accordance  with the [Exchange Letter] … .”

26. CCL’s letter to Mr Josling of 28 June 2000 said that CCL was prepared to pay the bridging pension from [NPD] to age 65 but it did not refer to the supplementary pension.

27. Mr Josling wrote to CCL on 27 March 2001 for confirmation that it would honour its contractual commitment to the bridging and supplementary pensions.  His letter also referred to an NPD of 60.  CCL did not respond. 

28. Mr Josling contends that these pensions were commitments entered into by CCL and are separate from and additional to his entitlement from the Scheme.  He also contends that they are unfunded and unapproved by Inland Revenue and should not be aggregated with his Scheme benefits in calculating his maximum approvable benefits from the Scheme.

29. CCL points out that at no time does the Exchange Letter suggest that the bridging and supplementary pensions are unfunded or unapproved.  CCL tells me that the Scheme actuary has confirmed that these benefits are being funded through the Scheme and are therefore not unfunded.  According to CCL, Mr Josling’s benefits are up to Inland Revenue limits without taking account of the these pensions and it is therefore not possible for the Scheme to make any payment to Mr Josling in respect of them.  CCL believes it is not contractually bound to provide the pensions separately.

Alleged Negligence by Powerpike when it established an Individual Pension Plan for Mr Josling in March 1996.

30. At Mr Josling’s suggestion an Individual Pension Plan (IPP) was set up for him in 1996.  The IPP was funded by a single contribution from Powerpike of £37,000, generated by the sacrifice of Mr Josling’s 1995 bonus.  On 27 March 2001, after he had left CCL, Mr Josling wrote to Powerpike pointing out that as his benefits from the Scheme were equal to the Inland Revenue maxima, he had been badly advised to waive his 1995 bonus in favour of Powerpike’s contribution to the IPP.

31. Mr Josling seeks restitution from Powerpike of the £37,000 with the addition of compound interest at 9% pa.

32. According to Powerpike:

(a) Neither it nor CCL ever gave advice to employees on pension matters as they were not qualified to do so.

(b) Powerpike had agreed to set up the Plan and make the initial contribution at Mr Josling’s request.

(c) At no time had it advised Mr Josling to follow this course of action.

(d) The IPP was an arrangement proposed and requested by [Mr Josling].  At no time did any employee or officer of [Powerpike] or any associated company advise [Mr Josling] on its establishment and nor were they required to do so.

(e) It was unfortunate that the  IPP was now apparently valueless but Powerpike could not accept any responsibility for this situation.

33. In his stage 1 response under IDR, the Scheme Secretary said that:

“On the IPP I have always felt negative and recommended [Mr Josling] to find his own first class Financial Adviser if he wanted to go down the IPP route, on the grounds that people who try to take fancy footsteps by themselves can sometimes trip themselves up.”  

Refusal by the Trustees to meet the professional fees Mr Josling had incurred in attempting to establish his benefit rights.

34. Mr Josling alleges that he incurred legal and actuarial fees because the Scheme actuary, acting on behalf of the Trustees, calculated his benefits incorrectly.  He holds the Trustees responsible.

35. In September 2000 Mr Josling became concerned about the way his benefits had been calculated.  He sought advice from a firm of consulting actuaries and subsequently from a firm of solicitors as a result of which it emerged that he had joined the Botanic House Scheme before March 1987 and was therefore not subject to an  Inland Revenue ‘cap’.  As a result he received a revised statement of his deferred pension entitlement but not until July 2001.  The revised statement showed a significant improvement in his expected pension position from the Scheme.

36. Previous Scheme actuaries had confirmed Mr Josling’s ‘uncapped’ status in a letter to the Scheme Secretary on 20 July 1993.

37. The actuary’s bill is for £4,413.59.  My office has been advised that an estimated 50% of this (say £2,207) related to the Inland Revenue ‘cap’.  There are two bills from the solicitors amounting to £1,240.80 and £1,733.13.  My office has learnt that no more than £200 related to the ‘cap’.  Mr Josling therefore incurred professional fees of, say, £2,407  in order to establish his ‘uncapped’ status. 

38. Mr Josling also incurred professional fees in connection with the termination of his trusteeship and other matters but these were not strictly relevant to his complaints.

CONCLUSIONS

Mr Josling’s Normal Pension Date (NPD)
39. Mr Josling was CCL’s managing director and the sole Category A Executive Member.  It follows that by work-type and Scheme membership class there was no one of the opposite sex (or comparator) with whom Mr Josling could seek parity or who could seek parity with him.  There was thus no need for any changes to be made to his pension benefits in order to comply with what was described as Article 119 of the Treaty of Rome.

40. Powerpike and the Trustees decided to equalise the terms of the Scheme for male members, to enable those who had belonged to the CEI Fund before 1 January 1988 to retire early from age 60 without Powerpike’s consent.  But Mr Josling had not been a member of the CEI Fund; he had belonged to the Botanic House Scheme.  The equalisation measure did not therefore apply to him. 

41. Moreover, in his Trustee capacity, Mr Josling was aware that CCL’s letter to him of 16 February 2000 purporting to change his NPD from 62 to 60 had not been approved by the Trustees and could not of itself be regarded as a change to the rules of the Scheme.  This is effectively confirmed in CCL’s letter of 28 June 2000. 

42. It follows that I do not criticise the Trustees’ position so far as Mr Josling’s NPD is concerned. 

43. Turning now to the position of CCL, CCL had sent Mr Josling the letter of 16 February 2000 announcing the change in NPD.  By 22 June 2000 Counsel had advised that CCL’s letter could not bind the Trustees and by 28 June 2000 CCL had written to Mr Josling to say that he might have a valid claim against CCL. 

44. It should have been apparent to Mr Josling that the letter of 16 February 2000 had been sent to him in error.  The letter applied to those members who had transferred to the Scheme from the CEI Fund and who had joined CCL before 1 January 1988.  It said that Mr Josling fell into this category but this was not the case; he had transferred from the Botanic House Scheme.

45. CCL’s letter to the Trustees of 11 April 2001 attempted to set matters on the correct footing.  It explained that there had been no intention to change anyone’s NPD, that Mr Josling did not qualify for equalisation and that his NPD continued to be his 62nd birthday.

46. While CCL were in error in writing as they did to Mr Josling he did not alter his position on the basis of that error and I see no injustice as having been caused to him.

47. Mr Josling’s NPD is his 62nd birthday.

48. Mr Josling’s status as a Category A Executive member of the Scheme did not qualify him for the improved early retirement terms provided for certain former members of the CEI Fund.  The key issue was equalisation, not status.

Failure by CCL to honour a commitment to provide certain unfunded and unapproved benefits

49. The Scheme actuary has confirmed that the bridging and supplementary pensions were funded to the extent that they could be paid within Inland Revenue limits.  He has also confirmed that for normal retirement at age 62 or on early leaving (which Mr Josling did) the supplementary and bridging pensions would not fit within those limits.  However, the actuary has indicated that had Mr Josling retired early from service these pensions could probably have been paid within Inland Revenue limits.  The actuary concluded that there was effectively no funding allowance for normal retirement or early leaving (Mr Josling’s case) but there was for early retirement from service.  It thus follows that the commitment to provide the bridging and supplementary pensions under the Scheme when Mr Josling left was incapable of realisation for both Inland Revenue and funding reasons.  Whether Mr Josling is right that CCL has failed to carry out its commitment to make such provision, there is no direction I should make to require the Scheme to act in a way which conflicts with the Inland Revenue limits.

50. However, a commitment to provide these benefits was clearly made by Powerpike.  Mr Josling continued in employment having received the Exchange Letter.  The effect of the Exchange Letter is in my view to set up a separate scheme (as defined by section 1, Pension Schemes Act 1993) to provide Mr Josling with the stated benefits.  He is entitled to receive those benefits.

Alleged Negligence by Powerpike when it established an IPP for Mr Josling in March 1996.

51. From the information available to me I conclude that the IPP was set up on the initiative of Mr Josling.    Whatever advice he received to do that does not seem, on the evidence before me, to have come from CCL.  I see no duty of care on CCL on which to base an allegation of negligence and do not uphold this aspect of Mr Josling’s complaint.

Refusal by the Trustees to meet the professional fees Mr Josling  incurred in attempting to establish his benefit rights

52. In my view Mr Josling was justified in obtaining professional advice about whether or not his benefits were subject to the Inland Revenue ‘cap’.   The issues were complex and, even though Mr Josling was an experienced Trustee, he was justified in seeking professional help in his attempts to resolve them.  I find for Mr Josling and make appropriate directions. 

DIRECTIONS

53. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination CCL shall pay Mr Josling the value, as estimated by the Scheme actuary for the period between his 62nd and 65th birthdays, of the bridging and supplementary pensions in the form of a single lump sum, plus interest.

54. Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall make a payment of £2,407, plus interest from 30 April 2001 to the date of payment, in respect of the fees incurred by Mr Josling as a result of the maladministration of the Trustees. 

55. Interest shall be calculated on a daily basis at the rate declared from time to time by the reference banks.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 November 2004
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